

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

THIRTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS SESSION COMMENCING JANUARY 2, 1833.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

I. BERRY & CO. PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1833.

NORTHERN BANK

successors and assigns, be and they hereby are incorporated into a company by the name of the First Unitarian Society of the town of Calais, for the purpose of diffusing morals and religion; with power by that name to prosecute and defend suits at law and equity; have and use a common seal; make by-laws for the management of their concerns, not repugnant to the laws of the State; have and hold estate real and personal to an amount not exceed- May hold real ing Twelve Thousand Dollars in value; and have and ex- estate. ercise all the rights, privileges and powers of corporations Rights, privicreated for similar purposes in this State. And any three of the above named persons may call the first meeting of First meeting. the Corporation, by giving such notice of the time and place thereof as they may judge suitable, at which meeting any corporation business may be transacted.

leges &c.

CHAPTER 369.

AN ACT to incorporate the Northern Bank.

Approved March 2, 1833.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Repre-SECT. 1. sentatives, in Legislature assembled, That Isaac Gage, San- Names of perford Kingsbury, Thomas B. Brooks, Franklin Glazier, An- rated. drew Masters, Joseph C. Dwight, John Gardiner, A. B. Morton, Robert Gardiner, Kilborn G. Robinson and P. Morton, their associates, successors and assigns, be and they hereby are incorporated into a Company, by the name of the President, Directors and Company of the Northern Bank; and shall so continue until the first day of October Corporation to in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and 1847. forty seven; Provided, That the persons above named, or Proviso so many of them as shall be living when said Bank shall go into operation, shall become Stockholders therein, to the amount at least of Twenty Five Thousand Dollars.

sons incorno-

SCHOOLS IN NEW GLOUCESTER.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the Capital Stock of said Bank shall be Fifty Thousand Dollars, divided into shares of One Hundred Dollars each; and said Bank shall be established in the town of Hallowell. And seven persons shall constitute a Board of Directors.

Be it further enacted, That said Corporation SECT. 3. shall be entitled to all the privileges and powers, and subject to all the duties, requirements and liabilities, specified in an Act entitled An Act to regulate Banks and Banking, passed on the thirty first day of March in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty one.

Be it further enacted, That Isaac Gage, Sanford SECT. 4. Kingsbury and Thomas B. Brooks, or any two of them, may call the first meeting of the Corporation, by publishing the time and place thereof fourteen days previously in the American Advocate, a newspaper printed in Hallowell.

CHAPTER 370.

AN ACT in addition to an Act "authorizing the sale of the School Lands in the town of New Gloucester, to raise a fund for the support of Schools in said town, and for appointing Trustees for those purposes."

Approved March 2, 1833.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Repre-SECT. 1. sentatives, in Legislature assembled, That the inhabitants of the town of New Gloucester, qualified by law to vote in New Gloucester town affairs, be and they are hereby authorized and emautorized to shoose Trustees powered, at their annual meetings in March or April to choose by ballot seven persons, inhabitants of said town,

Trustees of New Gloucester School Fund, whose duty it shall be to take charge of, and manage all the property both personal and real, belonging to said fund.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That said Trustees shall have all the powers and privileges which the Trustees now have in the Act to which this is additional, except their

Inhabitants of of School Fund

-Their duty.

Powers and privileges of said Trustees.

Capital Stock

to be \$50,000.

To be divided into shares of

\$100 each.

Priviloges, powers &c.

First meeting-how to be called.